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Flying Under The Radar: Delaware, Maryland, & North VA Small and Micro-Cap Banks              Dec. 18, 2017 
 

άL love to go to Washington ς if ƻƴƭȅ ǘƻ ōŜ ƴŜŀǊ Ƴȅ ƳƻƴŜȅΦέ ς Bob Hope.  This 
report highlights 22 publicly-traded banks headquartered in Delaware, 
Maryland, and Northern Virginia (NOVA) with total assets between $500 
million and $10.0 billion.  (Zero banks that Ŧƛǘ ǘƘƛǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΩǎ ŎǊƛǘŜǊƛŀ are based 
in Washington, D.C.)  Banks in this size range are big enough to be efficient 
and small enough to deliver personalized services.  These banks are thinly 
followed by brokerages or institutional investors for several reasons, including 
small market caps and low trading volumes. 
 

Our highlighted banks are generally well-capitalized and satisfy shareholders (primarily retail) via acceptable returns on 

equity and steady dividends.  Credit quality remains excellent and loan growth appears stronger in this region compared 
with many other markets across the nation.  Investment and funding portfolios, often overlooked when rates are 
stable, will require more άƘŀƴŘǎ ƻƴέ analysis due to the flattening yield curve, rising funding costs, and federal tax 
reform. See Figure 4 on page 7 regarding loan and investment securities data.   
 

MarylandΩǎ broad markets consist of the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area, Baltimore County, Western Maryland, 
and the Eastern Shore.  Washington, D.C. has enjoyed an economic renaissance for many years and attracts large super-
regional and money center banks.  Community banks based in NOVA have also established a meaningful presence in 
Washington, D.C.  Delaware is split between the Wilmington-Philly market area and Lower Delaware.   
 

Institution State Ticker 

Stock 
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($) 
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(%) 
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(x) 
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 Insider 
Owner  

(%)  

 Inst. 
Owner 

(%) 

Access National Corporation VA ANCX 28.46 582 2,873,069 8.8 2.1 27.1 245 14 38 

Bancorp, Inc. DE TBBK 9.83 549 3,993,618 8.4 0.0 NM 164 8 73 

Bay Bancorp, Inc. MD BYBK 12.28 132 651,584 10.7 0.0 25.6 190 41 31 

Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust  VA BHRB 2,410.00 460 3,138,944 11.1 3.5 15.9 132 - 6 

Calvin B. Taylor Bankshares, Inc. MD TYCB 34.60 97 539,155 15.5 2.8 18.1 116 NA NA 

Community Financial Corporation MD TCFC 37.05 172 1,402,172 7.9 1.1 17.6 155 13 42 

Delmar Bancorp MD DBCP 7.20 59 546,914 9.0 1.1 14.4 121 NA NA 

Eagle Bancorp, Inc. MD EGBN 57.60 1,969 7,393,656 11.4 0.0 17.9 238 9 70 

Fauquier Bankshares, Inc. VA FBSS 22.20 84 631,717 9.1 2.3 21.8 146 6 17 

First United Corporation MD FUNC 17.00 120 1,352,324 8.2 0.0 18.3 120 4 34 

Hamilton Bancorp, Inc. MD HBK 15.20 52 513,980 10.3 0.0 NM 100 5 38 

Howard Bancorp, Inc. MD HBMD 22.10 217 1,132,533 11.3 0.0 31.6 170 11 65 

John Marshall Bancorp, Inc. VA JMSB 18.01 231 1,153,315 11.1 0.0 23.3 181 - 9 

MainStreet Bancshares, Inc. VA MNSB 17.89 98 705,545 7.1 0.0 18.3 154 5 27 

Old Line Bancshares, Inc. MD OLBK 29.79 371 2,061,239 8.5 1.0 23.1 216 19 44 

Revere Bank MD REVB 30.00 292 2,070,939 7.6 0.0 19.0 191 - 1 

Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc. MD SASR 39.52 948 5,334,788 9.1 2.6 16.4 198 3 69 

Severn Bancorp, Inc. MD SVBI 7.10 87 801,330 11.4 0.0 23.7 99 26 19 

Shore Bancshares, Inc. MD SHBI 17.74 225 1,376,127 9.7 1.6 20.2 173 2 67 

Southern National Bancorp of VA VA SONA 16.13 386 2,596,572 8.8 1.9 52.0 176 16 55 

WashingtonFirst Bankshares, Inc. VA WFBI 34.32 450 2,055,476 9.6 0.8 22.7 229 16 55 

WSFS Financial Corporation DE WSFS 48.65 1,527 6,875,344 8.3 0.7 20.0 277 2 79 

Median       228 1,389,150 9.1 0.8 20.1 171 7 40 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence. Pricing data as of December 12, 2017. Financial data as of or for the quarter ending September 30, 2017. 
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Random - But Not Alternative ς Facts About Delaware, Maryland, and Northern Virginia & Washington, D.C. 
 

 Delaware Colony was originally founded by Peter Minuit and the New Sweden company in 1638; and was 

governed by Pennsylvania until the Revolutionary War. 

 

 ά.ŀŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōƻƴŜΦέ DŜƻǊƎŜ ¢ƘƻǊƻƎƻƻŘ ŀƴŘ ¢ƘŜ 5ŜǎǘǊƻȅŜǊǎ ŀǊŜ 5ŜƭŀǿŀǊŜΩǎ Ƴƻǎǘ ŦŀƳƻǳǎ ǊƻŎƪ ōŀƴŘΦ 

 

 The tallest building in Washington, D.C. is the Washington Monument, which stands at 555 feet and was 

completed in 1884. 

 

 ¢ƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ first political sex scandal occurred in 1791, when Secretary of the Treasury Alexander Hamilton 

had an affair with a married woman named Maria Reynolds.   

 

 The Naval School, predecessor to the United States Naval Academy, was formed by President James Polk in 

1845 in Annapolis, Maryland.  The first class consisted of 50 midshipman and seven professors. 

 

 !ǊƎǳŀōƭȅ ǘƘŜ ƎǊŜŀǘŜǎǘ ōŀǎŜōŀƭƭ ǇƭŀȅŜǊ ŜǾŜǊΣ DŜƻǊƎŜ IŜǊƳŀƴ ά.ŀōŜέ wuth was born in Baltimore in 1895. 

 

 Lƴ мслтΣ 9ƴƎƭŀƴŘΩǎ ŦƛǊǎǘ ǇŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ bƻǊǘƘ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ colony was founded near the James River in Virginia. 

 

 Arlington National Cemetary was built on land that once belonged to George Washington Parke Custis, step-

grandson of George Washington and grandson of Martha Custis.  

 

 After the Civil War ended, Robert E. Lee became president of Washington College in Lexington, Virginia, where 

he served until his death in 1870.  

 

 A study found that northern Virginia is home to the single worst traffic hotspot in the U.S.  That spot is the 

stretch of southbound Interstate 95 from the Fairfax County Parkway to Fredericksburg. 
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Highlights 

 Maryland, Delaware, Northern Virginia (NOVA), and Washington, D.C. - the subjects of this Industry Report - are 
home to nearly 80 regulated depository institutions, of which 37 are publicly-traded banks and thrifts.  Our 
somewhat arbitrary definition of NOVA includes Fairfax County and parts of Loudoun and Fauquier counties.  

 Key performance ratios and valuation metrics of 22 Delaware, Maryland, and NOVA community banks using 
September 2017 quarter data are highlighted herein.  The selected banks have total assets between $500 million 
and $10.0 billion.  (There are no banks headquartered in Washington, D.C. that fit this criteria.)  We opine that 
community banks within this size range are large enough to operate fairly efficiently and small enough to deliver 
personalized services.   

 Many banks in this report are relatively small.  Banks with assets greater than $2 billion include: Access National 
Corporation (NASDAQ: ANCX), The Bancorp Inc. (NASDAQ: TBBK), Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust Company (OTC 
Pink: BHRB), Eagle Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: EGBN), Old Line Bancshares, Inc. (NASDAQ: OLBK), Revere Bank (OTC 
Pink), Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: SASR), Southern National Bancorp (NASDAQ: SONA), WSFS Financial 
Corporation (NASDAQ: WSFS), and WashingtonFirst Bankshares, Inc. (NASDAQ: WFBI).  WashingtonFirst agreed 
to be acquired by Sandy Spring ς the deal is expected to be completed January 1, 2018. 

 Over the past decade or so, the banking landscape in these markets has changed dramatically.  Distinctive mid-
sized companies that sold include Mercantile Bankshares (PNC Financial Services (NYSE: PNC)), Provident 
Bancshares (M&T Bank Corp. (NYSE: MTB)), Riggs National (PNC), and Wilmington Trust (M&T).  

 Maryland, Delaware and the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area should experience smaller deals as there 
are few local banks with the scale to attract out-of-market acquirers.  We expect the banking environment in 
more vibrant areas to become even more competitive as out-of-state super regionals seek to grow and seize 
market share from local institutions.  

 Over the past few years, deal activity has been relatively limited ς both size and number ς however, we continue 
to believe the Washington - Baltimore corridor merits further consolidation.  Local banks are smaller and do not 
have the scale to duplicate the services provided by former mid-size banks.  Banks, with assets below $1 billion 
ƻǊ ǎƻΣ Ƴŀȅ ǎŜƭƭ ƛƴ ƘƻǇŜǎ ƻŦ ŀ άŘƻǳōƭŜ ŘƛǇέ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǉǳƛǊŜǊ ǿƻǳƭŘ Ǉŀȅ ŀ ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾŜƭȅ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ ǇǊƛŎŜ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǎƛȊŜ 
and reposition itself for a sale. 

 The most significant deal announcements over the past 18 months were the aforementioned pending 
acquisition of WashingtonFirst by Sandy Spring and the completed acquisition (April 2017) of McLean, Virginia-
based, Cardinal Financial by West Virginia-based, United Bankshares (NASDAQ: UBSI) in an all-stock deal valued 
at approximately $912 million.  

 The top seven banking institutions in Maryland combine for 75҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǎƘŀǊŜΦ  .ŀƴƪ ƻŦ 
America Corporation (NYSE: BAC) leads with 22% of that total.  Sandy Spring and Eagle each have roughly two 
percent deposit market share. 

 Delaware banking is dominated by Capital One Financial Corporation (NYSE: COF) and Toronto-Dominion Bank 
(TSX: TD), with a combined 88% deposit market share.  WSFS is in sixth place, but has a deposit market share 
of slightly less than two percent.  

 Washington, D.C. is also dominated by the large money center and super-regional banks.  Eagle, which we 
consider to be locally headquartered, is the only Maryland community bank among the top ten, with a five 
percent deposit market share.  United Bankshares ranks as the tenth largest bank regarding deposit market 
share with 2.6% of total deposits. 

 Maryland, Delaware, and Washington, D.C. are home to 7.7 million people, or 2.4% of the U.S. population.  As 
of October 31, 2017, the unemployment rate in these states and D.C. were 3.8%, 4.8%, and 6.6%, respectively 
vs. the national rate of 4.1% (October 31, 2017). 



4 
 

 As of December 11, 2017, community bank stocks have generally underperformed the overall market as the 
KBW Nasdaq Bank and NASDAQ Bank Indices increased 15.7% and 3.1%, respectively.  The DJIA and S&P 500 
Indices increased 23.4% and 18.8%, respectively, over that period.  

 We believe that the initial benefits from federal tax reform (lower corporate taxes) will go primarily to 
shareholders through higher dividends and stock repurchases.  Bankers will continue to respond to market and 
business conditions with regard to demand for various products and services rather than passing through excess 
cash resulting from lower taxes to their customers and/or staff.  

 The flattening yield curve will pressure net interest margins and challenge asset/liability officers.  Investment 
and loan portfolios must be constantly evaluated to maximize profitability without sacrificing liquidity or 
credit quality.   
 

 As we go to press, the spread between 2-5 year Treasury Notes was only 32 basis points compared with 75 basis 
points at the same time, last year.  The weighted average yields on loans and investment securities vary 
considerably among the highlighted institutions.  Please see Figure 4 on Page 7.   

 The median net interest margins of the 22 banks highlighted herein were 3.70%, 3.60%, and 3.61%, respectively 
for the three months ending September 30, 2017, June 30, 2017, and September 30, 2016, respectively.  The 
median net interest margin for banks in the mid-Atlantic region with assets between $500 million and $10.0 
billion was 3.46% for the quarter ending September 30, 2017.   

 Although credit quality does not appear to be a major issue at this time, anecdotal evidence suggests that there 
are more instances of underwriting standards being eased.  We suspect that a major and lasting increase in 
interest rates will cause asset quality issues within 24 months as some borrowers become stretched to make 
payments.     

 The median ratio of nonperforming assets as a percentage of total loans and real estate owned for our 
highlighted banks was 1.63% as of September 30, 2017. 

 The median return on assets (ROA) and return on tangible common equity (ROTCE) of the 22 community banks 
highlighted herein were 0.87% and 9.1%, respectively.  The same ratios were 0.90% and 9.9% for the same-sized 
banks in the mid-Atlantic region.  (These ratios are annualized and use the financial data as of or for the quarter 
ending September 30, 2017.)  

 The trading multiples of the highlighted banks in this report vary considerably.  In addition to a broad range of 
individual company financial performance, banks in vibrant markets tend to command premium trading 
multiples.  Please see Valuation Summary.   

 Community banks are generally exposed to commercial real estate, middle market commercial lending, and 
residential mortgage lending.  To date, these businesses have performed well in the improving economy.  The 
loan composition for each of the highlighted banks is shown in Table 5.  

 LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ŎƻƳƳŜǊŎƛŀƭ ǊŜŀƭ ŜǎǘŀǘŜ όά/w9έύ ƭƻŀƴ ŎƻƴŎŜƴǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ Ƙŀǎ ŀǘǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ ƳƻǊŜ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƻǊȅ ǎŎǊǳǘƛƴȅΦ  Bank 
regulators, including The Office of the Comptroller of the CurrŜƴŎȅ όάh//έύΣ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
CŜŘŜǊŀƭ wŜǎŜǊǾŜ {ȅǎǘŜƳ όάCŜŘέύΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CŜŘŜǊŀƭ 5ŜǇƻǎƛǘ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ /ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ όάC5L/έύ ƘŀǾŜ ƎǊŜŀǘŜǊ ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴǎ 
regarding low capitalization rates and fast-appreciating property values.   

 Effective cyber-security remains a huge concern for banks of all sizes and involves much more than a one-time 
technology upgrade.   

 ¢ƻ ŘŀǘŜΣ Ƴƻǎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ōŀƴƪƛƴƎ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊȅΩǎ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŘŜŦŜƴǎƛǾŜ ƛƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ ƳŜŜǘ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƻǊȅ 
concerns.  At some point, however, banks will have to adapt to the Millenƴƛŀƭ DŜƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǇǊŜŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘ 
business transactions online.   
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Valuation Summary 

  

 Figure 2 
Bank stock prices, which rocketed higher in late 2016, following the 
election of Donald Trump, have underperformed the S&P 500 Index 
and the Dow Jones Index thus far in 2017, which are up 18.8% and 
23.4%, respectively.  On a year-to date basis, the S&P Bank Index is 
up 10.4% and the KBW Nasdaq Regional bank Index is up 15.7%, but 
the Nasdaq Bank Index increased only 3.1%). 

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence. Pricing data as of 
December 12, 2017. Financial data as of or for the period 
ending September 30, 2017. 

 
Although bank stock valuation metrics appear rich based on fundamentals, investors seem encouraged by recent Fed 
pronouncements regarding the prospect of higher interest rates and Federal tax reform -particularly lower corporate 
tax rates.  Seasoned bank investors, however, still appear concerned that earnings ς third quarter, 2017 results were 
generally good ς may not be enough to fuel further bank stock gains to primarily rich valuations.  

Mergers and Acquisitions 
 

Merger and acquisition activity has quieted in DC, Delaware, Maryland, and Northern Virginia as only three smaller deals 
were inked since Labor Day.  This bucks the national trend, as 73 (30%) of the 243 announced mergers across the U.S. 
have occurred over the same period.  As we go to press, there have been 12 announced merger transactions in our 
highlighted states and Washington, D.C. for 2017, compared with 13 announced deals for all of 2016.  On a national 
basis, there were 246 transaction for all of 2016. 
 
Deal flow, however, should pick up because both potential buyers and sellers have the means and motivation to 
enter into strategic partnerships.  Reasons for more transactions include: (1) the flatter yield curve along with tough 
competition for loans will likely pressure earnings and motivate both buyers and sellers; (2) enduring technology and 
cyber-security concerns; (3) onerous regulatory, accounting, and compliance demands (especially burdening small 
companies); (4) stable credit quality, which makes it easier for buyers to determine credit marks; (5) strategic 
acquisitions can help gain or defend market share; (6) succession issues; and (7) small bank shareholders gain more 
liquidity for their investment. 
 
Reasons for fewer transactions include: (1) unrealistic pricing expectations by potential sellers; (2) lower tax rates 
and less (or at least not more) regulatory burdens should lead to higher returns on equity and make it easier to satisfy 
shareholders; (3) purchase accounting rules tend to create immediate and substantial tangible book value dilution; 
and (3) the difficulty of forming de novo banks, provides less fuel for the merger and acquisition machine.  In addition 
to the aforementioned upcoming tax reform benefit, bank stock prices have generally increased over the past 15 
months or so, and have placated shareholders, which in turn, may reduce shareholder pressure on management 
teams to sell. 

 
Recent legislation action by the Senate which would lift the $50 billion asset threshold for more comprehensive 
regulatory scrutiny to $250 billion ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ƭŀǊƎŜǊ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ōŀƴƪǎΣ ōǳǘ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƘŀǾŜ ƭƛǘǘƭŜ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ 
upon the banks highlighted in this report.  We believe, however, that a few of the banks included herein ς Eagle 
Bancorp, Sandy Spring Bancorp, WSFS Financial Corporation - are more concerned regarding challenges faced upon 
crossing the $10 billion asset threshold.  Among other items mandated by the Dodd-Frank Act, institutions which 
exceed $10 billion are capped on fees it can charge retailers, face more extensive stress tests, and are directly regulated 
by the Consumer Finance Protection Board. 

 
 

 

Median 
 LTM 

P/E  
(x) 

Median 
 Price/ 

TBV  
(%) 

Highlighted Banks 20.1 171 

All U.S. Banks 17.8 142 
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Figure 3: Delaware, Maryland, Virginia, and Washington, D.C. Bank Deals Since 2016 
 

        Price/ Price/ Core 

      Deal Tangible LTM Deposit 

    Completion Value Book Earnings Premium 

Buyer/Target Name Status Date* ($MM) (%) (X) (%) 

              

MFB Acquisition Corporation/ Maryland Financial Bank Pending 12/8/2017 NA NA NA NA 

Old Point Financial Corporation/ Citizens National Bank Pending 10/30/2017 8.0 100.9 9.1 0.3 

Old Line Bancshares, Inc./ Bay Bancorp, Inc. Pending 9/27/2017 127.6 191.5 39.3 12.6 

Howard Bancorp, Inc./ 1st Mariner Bank Pending 8/15/2017 163.3 116.0 NM 14.3 

Community Financial Corporation/ County First Bank Pending 7/31/2017 36.4 NA 28.3 NA 

       

Atlantic Bay Mortgage Group LLC/ Virginia Community Bank Pending 7/25/2017 NA NA NA NA 

Union Bankshares Corporation/ Xenith Bankshares, Inc. Pending 5/22/2017 699.8 159.1 10.1 NA 

Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc./ WashingtonFirst Bankshares Pending 5/16/2017 499.8 271.2 26.4 25.4 

Bank of McKenney/ CCB Bankshares, Inc. Completed 11/10/2017 19.0 99.0 24.6 -0.1 

Rosedale Federal SLA/ Midstate Community  Completed 10/6/2017 NA NA NA NA 

Kopernik Bank/ Saint Casimir's Savings Bank Completed 10/1/2017 NA NA NA NA 

Old Line Bancshares, Inc./ DCB Bancshares, Inc.**  Completed 7/28/2017 40.7 160.0 30.0 7.0 

ACNB Corporation/ New Windsor Bancorp, Inc. Completed 7/1/2017 33.4 145.9 20.8 4.2 

       

Southern National Bancorp of VA/ Eastern Virginia  Completed 6/23/2017 180.9 154.6 21.9 7.2 

Private Investor - Casey S. Crawford/ First State Bank Completed 6/6/2017 NA NA NA NA 

United Bankshares, Inc./ Cardinal Financial Corporation Completed 4/21/2017 929.4 231.4 19.5 20.2 

Access National Corporation/ Middleburg Financial  Completed 4/1/2017 263.9 210.4 32.5 15.2 

Bay Banks of Virginia, Inc./ Virginia BanCorp, Inc. Completed 4/1/2017 31.6 90.0 13.3 -1.8 

Dollar Bank, Federal Savings Bank/ Bank @LANTEC Completed 1/1/2017 NA NA NA NA 

Blue Ridge Bankshares, Inc./ River Bancorp, Inc. Completed 10/20/2016 12.3 108.1 8.8 1.5 

Summit Financial Group, Inc./ Highland County Bankshares Completed 10/1/2016 21.8 137.7 30.1 6.0 

       

Revere Bank/ Monument Bank***  Completed 9/30/2016 65.1 161.5 20.3 7.3 

First Citizens BancShares, Inc./ Cordia Bancorp Inc. Completed 8/31/2016 37.9 141.3 NM 5.9 

Hampton Roads Bankshares, Inc./ Xenith Bankshares, Inc. Completed 7/29/2016 105.4 121.1 25.3 2.8 

Bay Bancorp, Inc./ Hopkins Bancorp, Inc. Completed 7/8/2016 23.2 106.9 NM 0.9 

Grayson Bankshares, Inc./ Cardinal Bankshares Corporation Completed 7/1/2016 NA NA NA NA 

TowneBank/ Monarch Financial Holdings, Inc. Completed 6/24/2016 220.6 191.5 17.3 13.4 

United Bankshares, Inc./ Bank of Georgetown Completed 6/3/2016 269.0 217.9 27.6 20.5 

Hamilton Bancorp, Inc./ Fraternity Community Bancorp, Inc. Completed 5/13/2016 26.9 98.0 NM -0.7 

       

Kopernik Bank/ Liberty Bank of Maryland Completed 5/1/2016 NA NA NA NA 

Revere Bank/ BlueRidge Bank Completed 3/23/2016 20.1 121.1 38.8 2.7 

Southern BancShares (N.C.), Inc./ Heritage Bankshares, Inc. Completed 1/29/2016 50.2 150.0 27.3 5.7 

Congressional Bancshares, Inc./ American Bank Holdings Completed 1/1/2016 NA NA NA NA 

Park Sterling Corporation/ First Capital Bancorp, Inc. Completed 1/1/2016 82.4 159.0 17.3 NA 

 
Deals announced through December 12, 2017 
*Announcement date is listed for pending deals 
**Ambassador advised buyer 
** *!ƳōŀǎǎŀŘƻǊ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ōǳȅŜǊΩǎ ŦŀƛǊƴŜǎǎ ƻǇƛƴƛƻƴ 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence 
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Company Ratios 
Profitability 
 
Our perception is that the mid-Atlantic economy is generally healthy, but the premier market is the Washington D.C. 
metropolitan area.  hǘƘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ōŀƴƪǎΣ ƻƴƭȅ 9ŀƎƭŜ .ŀƴŎƻǊǇΣ Sandy Spring Bancorp, and United 
.ŀƴƪǎƘŀǊŜǎ ƘŀǾŜ ŀ ƳŜŀƴƛƴƎŦǳƭ ǇǊŜǎŜƴŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭΦ  !sset quality appears strong throughout the region as 
the highlighted banks enjoy strong commercial real estate and residential housing markets.  As is the case with 
community banks in general, Delaware, Maryland, and NOVA community banks are challenged to better develop 
customer relationships, achieve a higher earnings growth rate, and gain market share.  The flattening yield curve present 
major challenges as the majority of revenue depends upon spread income.  As is the case with all banks across the 
nation, the highlighted institutions should benefit from less costly regulation and lower taxes.  

 
As shown below, weighted average yields on loans and investment securities vary widely among the institutions 
ŘŜǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ǳǇƻƴ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ōŀƴƪǎΩ ƭƻŀƴ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴΣ ǘŜǊƳ-to-maturities, and risk profile.  Total 
loans as a percentage of total assets (79%) and the loan-to-deposit ratio (96%) for the highlighted companies 
varied from the industry medians of 73% and 90%, respectively, for banks within the same size range on a national 
basis.  The medians for the same ratios regarding peer institutions in the mid-Atlantic region were 74% and 93%, 
respectively.  Please see Figure 5 for a break-ƻǳǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ōŀƴƪǎΩ ƭƻŀƴ ŎƻƳǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴΦ 

 
As of September 30, 2017, the median investment securities-to-total asset ratio was only 12% for the highlighted 
banks compared with a median ratio of 17% and 16% for peer banks in the mid-Atlantic region and nationally, 
respectively, as of the same date.  As a general rule in the flattening yield curve environment (with the stronger 
prospect of rising short-term rates, banks must pay greater attention to their profitability potential while 
attending to interest rate risk and liquidity demands.   

 
Figure 4 
 

Institution Ticker 
 

ROAA 
(%) 

 
ROAE 

(%) 

  
ROATCE

(%) 

 
NIM 
(%) 

Non-Int 
Inc/Rev

(%) 

Eff. 
Ratio 

(%) 

Inv Sec / 
Assets 

(%) 

Avg Inv 
Sec Yld 

(%) 

Loans / 
Assets 

(%) 

Loans / 
Dep. 

(%) 

Loan 
Yld 
(%) 

Access National Corporation ANCX 0.96 6.7 14.5 3.76 26 59 15 2.66 69 86 4.79 

Bancorp, Inc. TBBK 0.72 8.7 9.1 3.19 49 70 35 2.88 44 39 4.69 

Bay Bancorp, Inc. BYBK 1.37 13.2 14.4 4.30 28 53 9 2.37 80 96 5.19 

Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust  BHRB 1.15 10.4 10.4 3.48 13 63 31 2.99 58 80 4.36 

Calvin B. Taylor Bankshares TYCB 1.15 7.5 7.5 3.40 14 51 18 1.26 53 63 5.06 
Community Financial 
Corporation 

TCFC 0.80 10.0 10.0 3.35 9 57 12 NA 81 104 4.45 

Delmar Bancorp DBCP 0.65 7.0 7.0 3.99 12 71 9 2.03 81 100 5.00 

Eagle Bancorp, Inc. EGBN 1.68 13.0 14.7 4.20 9 37 8 NA 82 103 NA 

Fauquier Bankshares, Inc. FBSS 0.81 9.0 9.0 3.77 21 73 11 2.83 77 88 4.52 

First United Corporation FUNC 0.60 6.7 7.2 3.39 27 71 19 3.01 65 85 4.47 

Hamilton Bancorp, Inc. HBK 0.32 2.7 3.3 3.09 8 82 18 1.93 71 93 4.45 

Howard Bancorp, Inc. HBMD 0.63 5.4 5.7 3.79 34 75 7 2.18 83 103 4.60 

John Marshall Bancorp, Inc. JMSB 0.92 8.3 8.3 3.68 3 56 9 2.16 83 108 4.98 

MainStreet Bancshares, Inc. MNSB 0.68 9.3 9.3 3.46 8 64 12 NA 81 96 4.76 

Old Line Bancshares, Inc. OLBK 0.43 4.3 5.2 3.73 10 53 11 3.07 81 101 4.54 

Revere Bank REVB 1.00 11.2 NA 3.80 3 50 8 1.91 84 100 5.05 

Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc. SASR 1.14 10.8 12.8 3.55 23 54 15 3.30 78 106 4.28 

Severn Bancorp, Inc. SVBI 0.64 5.7 5.1 3.40 13 70 8 2.15 81 110 4.96 

Shore Bancshares, Inc. SHBI 0.99 8.6 11.0 3.82 26 61 16 1.89 76 87 4.54 

Southern NatΩl Bancorp of VA SONA 0.67 5.4 8.5 4.05 9 53 11 2.41 78 107 5.20 

WashingtonFirst Bankshares WFBI 1.08 10.7 11.4 3.53 24 60 15 2.05 80 97 4.90 

WSFS Financial Corporation WSFS 1.21 11.1 15.3 3.99 37 60 15 0.47 68 93 4.96 

Median  0.87 8.6 9.1 3.70 13 60 12 2.18 79 96 4.76 
 
Financial data as of or for the three months ending September 30, 2017 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence 
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Lending Activities 
 
As is the case with most community banks and thrifts, the banks highlighted herein are dependent upon interest income 
from loans for revenue growth.  Net interest income represents 85-90% of total revenue for the highlighted banks in 
this report.  These community banks have generally benefited from a local presence and the ripple effect of industry 
consolidation.  The loan-to-deposit ratio has been relatively stable ς approximately 95% - over the past 12 months.  The 
median loan-to-deposit ratio for mid-Atlantic banks of a similar size was 94% as of the September 30, 2017. 

 
Figure 5 
 

Institution Ticker 

 
Residential 
Real Estate 

(%) 

Commercial 
& Multifamily 

Real Estate 
(%) 

 
 

Consumer
(%) 

 
Const. & 

Dev.  
(%) 

 
Comm. & 
Industrial 

(%) 

 
 

Other  
(%) 

 
Total  
Loans 

(%) 

Access National Corporation ANCX 27% 44% 1% 5% 22% 0% 100% 

Bancorp, Inc. TBBK 5% 24% 35% 6% 11% 19% 100% 

Bay Bancorp, Inc. BYBK 36% 44% 0% 6% 14% 0% 100% 

Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust  BHRB 24% 66% 0% 7% 2% 1% 100% 

Calvin B. Taylor Bankshares TYCB 35% 52% 0% 4% 6% 2% 100% 

Community Financial Corporation TCFC 27% 59% 0% 8% 5% 0% 100% 

Delmar Bancorp DBCP 24% 58% 0% 9% 8% 0% 100% 

Eagle Bancorp, Inc. EGBN 8% 50% 0% 24% 17% 1% 100% 

Fauquier Bankshares, Inc. FBSS 46% 36% 3% 10% 5% 0% 100% 

First United Corporation FUNC 45% 31% 3% 13% 7% 1% 100% 

Hamilton Bancorp, Inc. HBK 53% 28% 6% 4% 10% 0% 100% 

Howard Bancorp, Inc. HBMD 31% 41% 0% 8% 18% 1% 100% 

John Marshall Bancorp, Inc. JMSB 14% 56% 0% 22% 8% 0% 100% 

MainStreet Bancshares, Inc. MNSB 19% 41% 15% 12% 13% 0% 100% 

Old Line Bancshares, Inc. OLBK 16% 59% 4% 9% 11% 1% 100% 

Revere Bank REVB 24% 53% 0% 12% 11% 0% 100% 

Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc. SASR 33% 44% 1% 13% 9% 0% 100% 

Severn Bancorp, Inc. SVBI 44% 34% 0% 17% 4% 1% 100% 

Shore Bancshares, Inc. SHBI 35% 45% 1% 10% 8% 1% 100% 

Southern NatΩl Bancorp of VA SONA 31% 46% 2% 10% 12% 1% 100% 

WashingtonFirst Bankshares WFBI 21% 52% 0% 16% 11% 0% 100% 

WSFS Financial Corporation WSFS 21% 51% 2% 6% 19% 0% 100% 

Median  27% 45% 1% 9% 10% 0% 100% 

 
 
 

Loan balances include loans held for sale. 
As of September 30, 2017 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence, Q3 2017 Call Report 
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Asset Quality 
 
Asset quality has generally remained good in recent years as mid-Atlantic community banks were largely spared from 
the devastating effects of the Great Recession.  Nonperforming asssets continue to run at very low levels and net charge-
offs for the highlighted banks were only 0.04% for the three months ending September 30, 2017.  Loan loss provisions 
exceeded net charge-offs for the most recent quarter (104%), but this ratio was higher for the quarter ending June 30, 
2017 (108%) and the quarter ending June 30, 2016 (122%).  We surmise that banks may be hard-pressed to justify higher 
reserves to auditors and possibly to the SEC when nonperforming assets have not trended higher.  The median loan loss 
ratio was 0.85% for the highlighted banks as of September 30, 2017, compared with 0.92% for the same date, last year. 
 

Figure 6 
 

Institution Ticker 

Reported 
NPAs 

($000s) 

NPAs/ 
Assets 

(%) 

NPAs/ Loans 
& REO 

(%) 

NCOs/ Avg 
Loans 

(%) 

Loan Loss 
Prov./ NCO 

(%) 

Loan Loss 
Reserves/ 

Total Loans 
(%) 

Access National Corporation ANCX 7,817 0.27 0.40 -0.02 NM 0.79 

Bancorp, Inc. TBBK 5,307 0.13 0.39 0.19 92 0.42 

Bay Bancorp, Inc. BYBK 11,419 1.75 2.17 -0.10 NM 0.77 

Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust  BHRB NA NA NA -0.04 NM 0.96 

Calvin B. Taylor Bankshares TYCB NA NA NA 0.01 0 0.28 

Community Financial Corporation TCFC 22,822 1.63 1.97 0.08 100 0.91 

Delmar Bancorp DBCP NA NA NA 0.08 256 1.46 

Eagle Bancorp, Inc. EGBN 18,003 0.24 0.30 0.00 NM 1.03 

Fauquier Bankshares, Inc. FBSS 3,787 0.60 0.77 -0.03 NM 0.90 

First United Corporation FUNC NA NA NA 0.03 NM 1.21 

Hamilton Bancorp, Inc. HBK 6,378 1.24 1.73 0.01 NM 0.67 

Howard Bancorp, Inc. HBMD 15,146 1.34 1.69 0.09 228 0.60 

John Marshall Bancorp, Inc. JMSB 2,679 0.23 0.28 0.14 145 0.93 

MainStreet Bancshares, Inc. MNSB NA NA NA 0.01 NM 0.87 

Old Line Bancshares, Inc. OLBK 4,011 0.19 0.24 0.06 59 0.35 

Revere Bank REVB NA NA NA 0.02 NM 0.82 

Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc. SASR 31,653 0.59 0.75 0.10 86 1.07 

Severn Bancorp, Inc. SVBI 7,481 0.93 1.15 -0.14 NM 1.21 

Shore Bancshares, Inc. SHBI 8,103 0.59 0.77 0.07 190 0.89 

Southern NatΩl Bancorp of VA SONA 21,044 0.81 1.03 1.03 101 0.45 

WashingtonFirst Bankshares WFBI 24,421 1.19 1.49 0.08 120 0.85 

WSFS Financial Corporation WSFS 52,365 0.76 1.11 0.23 107 0.85 

Median     0.68 0.90 0.04 104 0.86 
 

 
Financial data as of or for the three months ending September 30, 2017, or if not available as of or for the three months ending June 30, 2017. 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence 
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Deposits: 
 
²Ŝ ōŜƭƛŜǾŜ ǘƘŜ ŎǊƻǿƴ ƧŜǿŜƭǎ ƻŦ ŀ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ǊŜǎǘǎ ƛƴ ƛǘǎ ŎƻǊŜ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ōŀǎŜΦ  As of September 30, 2017, 
the median core deposit ratio for the highlighted banks was 74%, and non-interest bearing deposits were approximately 
25% of total deposits.  We define core deposits as all deposits excluding certificates of deposit. 
 

Figure 7 
 

Institution  Ticker 

Non-Interest  
Bearing Deposits 

($000s) 

Interest Bearing 
(ex-Time) Deposits 

($000s) 
Time Deposits 

($000s) 

Total 
Deposits 
($000s) 

Access National Corporation ANCX 710,691 31% 1,144,435 50% 431,086 19% 2,286,212 

Bancorp, Inc. TBBK 2,833,899 79% 731,496 21% 0 0% 3,565,395 

Bay Bancorp, Inc. BYBK 129,804 24% 299,071 54% 120,481 22% 549,356 

Burke & Herbert Bank & Trust  BHRB 607,360 26% 1,375,611 60% 324,722 14% 2,307,693 

Calvin B. Taylor Bankshares TYCB 159,680 36% 237,810 53% 51,807 12% 449,297 

Community Financial Corporation TCFC 157,665 14% 479,682 44% 460,654 42% 1,098,001 

Delmar Bancorp DBCP 169,709 38% 128,079 28% 153,417 34% 451,205 

Eagle Bancorp, Inc. EGBN 1,843,157 31% 3,248,118 55% 822,677 14% 5,913,952 

Fauquier Bankshares, Inc. FBSS 115,682 21% 370,349 67% 70,178 13% 556,209 

First United Corporation FUNC 255,790 25% 552,086 53% 233,592 22% 1,041,468 

Hamilton Bancorp, Inc. HBK 27,904 7% 130,384 33% 235,868 60% 394,156 

Howard Bancorp, Inc. HBMD 212,519 25% 396,584 46% 252,982 29% 862,085 

John Marshall Bancorp, Inc. JMSB 177,226 20% 204,119 23% 516,238 58% 897,583 

MainStreet Bancshares, Inc. MNSB 155,586 26% 138,221 23% 302,689 51% 596,496 

Old Line Bancshares, Inc. OLBK 436,646 26% 674,285 41% 543,704 33% 1,654,635 

Revere Bank REVB 329,452 19% 811,700 46% 617,574 35% 1,758,726 

Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc. SASR 1,312,710 33% 1,952,874 49% 690,208 17% 3,955,792 

Severn Bancorp, Inc. SVBI 71,515 12% 261,581 44% 260,396 44% 593,492 

Shore Bancshares, Inc. SHBI 326,020 27% 603,742 50% 276,433 23% 1,206,195 

Southern NatΩl Bancorp of VA SONA 323,722 17% 856,514 45% 723,373 38% 1,903,609 

WashingtonFirst Bankshares WFBI 463,810 27% 639,766 38% 589,714 35% 1,693,290 

WSFS Financial Corporation WSFS 1,357,597 27% 2,963,061 59% 731,061 14% 5,051,719 

Median   289,756 26% 577,914 46% 313,706 26% 1,152,098 
 
As of September 30, 2017 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence 
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Mid-Atlantic Market Area 
 
 

Figure 8 
 

 

 
 

 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence 

Maryland Market Demographics 
 
Home to approximately 6.1 million people, 
Maryland is diverse both economically and 
ŎǳƭǘǳǊŀƭƭȅΦ  !ƳƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǎǘŀǘŜǎΣ 
Maryland is only 42nd in size, but ranks 19th 
in population.  From 2010 to 2016, the 
population grew 4.6%, which is aligned with 
that for the nation as a whole.  The Maryland 
population is projected to grow 7.0% over the 
next five years.  Per S&P Global Market 
Intelligence, the median household income is 
$81,294, which far exceeds the national 
median of $61,045.     
 
¢ƘŜ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ aŀǊȅƭŀƴŘΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅ continues to outpace that of the nation as a whole.  Maryland is the leader 
among all states regarding its percentage of professional and technical workers and stands to gain from both defense 
and nondefense government contracts for medical research, aerospace, and security. 
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The majority of jobs are service-related (82%), which are located primarily in the Washington, D.C. and Baltimore 
metropolitan areas.  The federal government is one of the larger employers.  The remainder of the workforce consists 
of manufacturing (9% - including high tech), construction (7%), and agriculture.  The larger employers based in Maryland 
include Aberdeen Proving Ground, Black & Decker, Giant Food, Johns Hopkins University, MedStar Health, Northrop 
Grumman, The University System of Maryland, Verizon, and Walmart.  The state also benefits from a well-developed 
transportation infrastructure system.  The Port of Baltimore, the Baltimore-Washington International Thurgood 
Marshall Airport, railway systems, and several interstate road systems help boost commerce. 
 
The broad segments of Maryland are the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area (Montgomery County), Baltimore 
County, Western Maryland, and the Eastern Shore.   
 
Montgomery County Market Area. .ƻǊŘŜǊƛƴƎ ²ŀǎƘƛƴƎǘƻƴΣ 5Φ/ΦΣ ǘƘƛǎ ƛǎ aŀǊȅƭŀƴŘΩǎ Ƴƻǎǘ ǇƻǇǳƭƻǳǎ ŀƴŘ ǿŜŀƭǘƘƛŜǎǘ Ŏƻǳƴty.  
The total population is 1.1 million, or 17҈ ƻŦ aŀǊȅƭŀƴŘΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƳŜŘƛŀƴ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ƛǎ ϷффΣ500.  
As of September 30, 2017, the unemployment rate in Montgomery County was only 2.7%, and is much lower than the 
state average, which was 3.8%.  !ǇǇǊƻȄƛƳŀǘŜƭȅ рт҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘǎ ƘŀǾŜ ŎƻƭƭŜƎŜ ƻǊ ŀŘǾŀƴŎŜŘ ŘŜƎǊŜŜǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ 
ŎƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ƳŀƧƻǊ ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜǊǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ !ŘǾŜƴǘƛǎǘ IŜŀƭǘƘŎŀǊŜΣ [ƻŎƪƘŜŜŘ aŀǊǘƛƴΣ Giant Food, and Marriott 
International.  There are also a significant number of venture capital firms engaged in biotechnology, and other high 
tech industries.  Montgomery County is home to The National Institute of Standards and Technology, The National 
Institute of Health, Walter Reed National Military Hospital, and the FDA. 
 
Baltimore Market Area. The Greater Baltimore area includes ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ŎƛǘȅΣ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǊǊƻǳƴŘƛƴƎ ŎƻǳƴǘƛŜǎ ό!ƴƴŜ 
Arundel, Carroll, Cecil, and Howard).  The economic gap between Baltimore City and much of the surrounding areas is 
huge.  About 2.5 million people reside in the Baltimore metropolitan area, or 42% ƻŦ aŀǊȅƭŀƴŘΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴΤ and 
about 610,000 people live in Baltimore City.  In addition to a declining population, Baltimore City suffers from a relatively 
low median household income of approximately $49,000, and a high percentage of people (20-25%) living below the 
poverty level per the U.S. Census Bureau.  Johns Hopkins University is the biggest private employer in the city of 
Baltimore.  The university recently announced plans to favor hiring local residents and to use local vendors.  That said, 
the unemployment rate in Baltimore City and Baltimore County stand at 5.2% and 3.7%, respectively.  Annapolis, the 
ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ capital and home to the U.S. Naval Academy, is located in Anne Arundel County.  The median home value in the 
Baltimore metro area is $123,000,`  ̀compared with the national median of $203,400 according to Zillow.   
 
Western Maryland and Eastern Shore Market Area. Western Maryland, which consists of four counties, is largely rural 
and has few towns larger than 10,000 people.  The most populated county in Western Maryland is Frederick, which is 
also the wealthiest in that marketplace with a median household income of about $85,950.  The local community banks 
have relatively larger deposit market shares as out-of-state banks are less inclined to enter these counties.  Tourism, as 
is the case with the Eastern Shore, is important to the local economies.  aŀǊȅƭŀƴŘΩǎ 9ŀǎǘŜǊƴ {ƘƻǊŜ ƛǎ ŀ ŦŀƛǊƭȅ ǿƛŘŜ 
peninsula between the Chesapeake Bay and the Atlantic Ocean and has hundreds of miles of shoreline with resorts and 
small historic towns.  The largest city is Salisbury, with 24,000 residents.  As is the case with Western Maryland, the local 
community banks have a relatively large presence compared with the out-of-state banks.  
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Delaware Market Demographics 
 
Strategically located on the eastern seaboard, 
ά¢ƘŜ CƛǊǎǘ {ǘŀǘŜέ ƛǎ ƴŜǎǘƭŜŘ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ bŜǿ WŜǊǎŜȅΣ 
Pennsylvania, and Maryland.  The state benefits 
from its proximity to Philadelphia and 
Baltimore; and has developed a unique and 
business-friendly tax and political 
environment.  Delaware is home to 960,000 
people, with approximately 155,000 individuals 
residing in Wilmington and Brandywine.  The 
median household income is approximately 
$63,500 ς the Wilmington metro area 
household income is roughly $8,000 higher than 
other parts of Delaware.  The larger private 
employers are based in New Castle County 
(northern Delaware) and include: DuPont, Bank 
of America, Christiana Health Care, and 
JPMorgan Chase.  The top employers in Kent and Sussex counties are more agricultural-related.  Top job categories 
include government, healthcare, poultry processing, and utilities.  

 
Washington, D.C. Market Demographics 
 
The Washington, D.C. metro area is affluent, highly educated, and features one of the stronger job creation markets in 
the country.  The metropolitan area has a population of nearly 7.0 million, and is the fifth largest market in the United 
States.  Total employment in the region is about 2.6 million.  The Federal government remains a major factor, but there 
is a vigorous business community of more than 35,000 companies.  Major employment categories consist of law, 
accounting, trade associations, information technology companies, international financial institutions, health, and 
education.  The Federal government accounts for approximately 28% of employment.  The hospitality industry is 
significant because Washington is a top tourist destination.  The weaknesses of the Washington, D.C. economy include 
above-average living costs, high business and regulatory costs, and the dependence on the federal government.  The 
real estate market has been relatively stable, however, certain segments including suburban office space has had 
outsized vacancy and concessions in some subsectors.  
 
¢ƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ ƻƴƭȅ ǘǿƻ ōŀƴƪǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭΥ L.² CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ /ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ όh¢/ tƛƴƪΥ L.WC), which has 
total assets of $419.3 million and a market cap of $16.8 million; and National Capital Bank of Washington (OTC Pink: 
NACB), which has total assets of $413.5 million and a market cap of $62.5 million. 
 

Northern Virginia (NOVA) Market Demographics 
 
We broadly define NOVA as Fairfax County and parts of Loudon and Fauquier counties.  Community banks based in 
NOVA have generally established either a meaningful lending or deposit presence in the Washington, D.C. metro area.  
NOVA extends south and west of Washington, D.C. and with approximately 1.8 million people, is the most populous 
area of Virginia.  In fact, the population of Fairfax County far exceeds that of the District of Columbia.  Roughly 55% of 
the population in Fairfax County is aged 25 years or older and holds ŀ ōŀŎƘŜƭƻǊΩǎ ŘŜƎǊŜŜ ƻǊ ƘƛƎƘŜǊΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ 
also diverse demographically and culturally.  The Pentagon and headquarters of the Central Intelligence Agency are 
located in NOVA.  Major private sector employers include Inova Health System, Booz Allen Hamilton, Freddie Home Loan 
Mortgage Corp. and General Dynamics.  
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Company Descriptions 
(Note: Except as noted, all financial data as of or for the quarter ending September 30, 2017) 

 

DELAWARE BANKS 
 

The Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: TBBK). Headquartered in Wilmington, The Bancorp Inc. is a Delaware financial 
holding company and its primary subsidiary is The Bancorp Bank.  There are four primary lines of specialty 
lending: securities-backed lines of credit, automobile fleet and other equipment leasing, Small Business 
Administration (SBA) loans and loans generated for sale into capital markets primarily through both commercial 
mortgage-backed securities, or CMBS and collateralized loan obligations (CLOs).  Automobile fleet and other 
equipment leases are generated in a number of Atlantic coast and other states.  SBA loans and loans generated 
for sale into CMBS capital markets are made nationally.  ¢ƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ principal focus is to grow specialty 
lending operations and investment portfolio, and fund the loans and investments through a variety of sources 
that provide low cost and stable deposits.  Funding sources include prepaid cards, institutional banking money 
market accounts and card payment processing.  The largest component of deposits is prepaid cards and the 
largest component of noninterest income is derived from prepaid cards.  Since December 31, 2016, total assets 
and deposits declined $864.5 million and $672.9 million, respectively.  At September 30, 2017, total assets, 
ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ Ϸ4.0 billion, $3.6 billion, and $339.5 million, respectively.  

 

  

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence 
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WSFS Financial Corporation (NASDAQ: WSFS). Headquartered in Wilmington, WSFS operates from 77 offices 
located in Delaware (46), Pennsylvania (29), Virginia (1) and Nevada (1).  The company provides comprehensive 
financial services including commercial banking, retail banking, cash management, and trust and wealth 
management.  Serving the Delaware Valley since 1832, WSFS Bank is one of the 10 oldest banks in the United 
States continuously operating under the same name.  Noninterest income was approximately 35% of total 
revenue for the nine months ending September 30, 2017.  Included in fee income is revenue associated with 
Cash Connect®, a provider of ATM vault cash and smart safe and cash logistics services in the United States.  Cash 
Connect® services over 22,000 non-bank ATMs and retail safes nationwide with over $890 million in cash and 
other fee-based services.  In 2016, WSFS acquired Penn Liberty Bank which increased its Southeastern 
Pennsylvania presence.  In addition, the company combined with Powdermill Financial Solutions and West 
Capital Management to bolster its wealth management capabilities.  As of September 30 2017, the company had 
ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΣ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ƻŦ ϷсΦ9 billion, $5.1 billion, and $740.9 million.  As of the same 
date, WSFS had $18.1 billion in fiduciary assets. 
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MARYLAND BANKS 
 
Bay Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: BYBK). Bay Bancorp is a savings and loan holding company headquartered in 
Columbia, Maryland, and the parent company of Bay Bank, FSB.  On September 27, 2017, Bay agreed to be 
acquired by Old Line Bancorp in a stock transaction valued at approximately $126.5 million.  The deal is expected 
to close in the second quarter of 2018.  Bay focuses on providing financial and customer service to small and 
medium-sized commercial and retail businesses, owners of these businesses and their employees, to business 
professionals and to individual consumers located in the central Maryland region, through its network of 12 
branch locations.  On July 28, 2016, the company completed its acquisition of Baltimore-based Hopkins Bancorp, 
which had total assets of approximately $240 million.  As of September 30, 2017, the ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΣ 
ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ Ϸ651.6 million, $549.4 million, and $71.8 million, respectively.   
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Calvin B. Taylor Bankshares, Inc. (OTCQX: TYCB). Headquartered in Berlin, Maryland (near Ocean City), Calvin 
B. Taylor Bankshares is the bank holding company for Taylor Bank.  Founded in 1890, Taylor Bank offers a wide 
range of loan, deposit, and ancillary banking services through 11 offices located in Worcester County, Maryland, 
lower Sussex County, Delaware, and Accomac County, Virginia.  On October 26, 2017, the Board declared an 
annual cash dividend of $0.98, which represents the 27th consecutive year of regular annual dividend increases.  
The company was well capitalized ς the tangible equity ratio was 15.5% as of September 30, 2017.  As of the 
same date, the ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΣ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŎƻƳƳƻƴ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ Ϸ539.2 million, $449.3 
million, and $83.6 million, respectively.   
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Community Financial Corp. (NASDAQ: TCFC). Based in Waldorf, Maryland, Community Financial operates 10 
branches in Southern Maryland and one branch in Fredericksburg, Virginia.  The company also maintains loan 
production offices in selected Maryland markets and Fredericksburg.  On July 31, 2017, Community Financial 
agreed to acquire County First Bank (OTCQB: CUMD) in a stock and cash deal valued at approximately $34.3 
ƳƛƭƭƛƻƴΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎŀŎǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǇǊŜǎŜƴŎŜ ƛƴ /ƘŀǊƭŜǎΣ {ǘΦ aŀǊȅΩǎΣ ŀƴŘ 
Calvert counties, Maryland.  Founded in 1990, County First has deposits of $198 million and loans of $155 million.  
TCFC and County First Bank received the requisite shareholder approvals for the merger.  The primary market 
for commercial loans consist of small and medium-sized businesses with revenues of $5.0 million to $35.0 million 
as well as local municipal agencies and not-for-profits in Southern Maryland, the Annapolis area, the Northern 
Neck region, and the greater Fredericksburg area of Virginia.  As of September 30, 2017, the loan-to-deposit 
ratio was 104% and loans were 82% of total assets.  At the same date, ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΣ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ 
equity were $1.4 billion, $1.1 billion, and $110.9 million, respectively. 
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Delmar Bancorp, Inc. (OTCQB: DBCP). Headquartered in Salisbury, Maryland, Delmar Bancorp is a bank holding 
company whose primary assets consists of the Bank of Delmarva.  The bank, which was formed in 1897, operates 
12 full-service branches on the Delmarva Peninsula.  On July 21, 2017, Delmar agreed to acquire Marlton, New 
Jersey-based, Liberty Bell Bank (OTC: Pink: LBBB) in a stock and cash deal valued at approximately $16 million.  
The acquisition provides Delmar with an entrée into South Jersey and suburban Philadelphia.  Liberty Bell has 
total assets of approximately $148 million and operates three branch offices.  As of September 30, 2017, 
5ŜƭƳŀǊΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΣ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ Ϸ546.9 million, $451.2 million, and $49.0 million, 
respectively.   
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Eagle Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: EGBN). The company is the holding company for EagleBank, which commenced 
operations in 1998, ŀƴŘ ƛǎ aŀǊȅƭŀƴŘΩǎ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ƭƻŎŀƭƭȅ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ.  Eagle has the ninth 
largest deposit market share in the Washington, D.C. metro area, but ranks first among community banks.  The 
bank is headquartered in Bethesda, and operates 21 branch offices in Montgomery County, Maryland, 
Washington, D.C., and Northern Virginia.  Focused on the Washington, D.C. metro area, Eagle focuses on building 
relationships with businesses, professionals and individuals in its marketplace.  Eagle provides commercial and 
consumer lending products to small, medium and large-sized businesses and to individuals for various business 
and personal purposes, including (i) commercial loans; (ii) asset based lending and accounts receivable financing 
(on a limited basis); (iii) construction and commercial real estate loans; (iv) business equipment financing; (v) 
consumer home equity lines of credit; (vi) consumer installment loans; (vii) personal credit cards offered through 
an outside vendor; and (viii) residential mortgage loans.  As of September 30, 2017, the loan-to-deposit ratio 
was 102% and loans were 83% of total assets.  As of the same date, tƻǘŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΣ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ 
equity were $7.2 billion, $5.9 billion, and $902.7 million, respectively. 
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First United Corporation (NASDAQ: FUNC). Headquartered in Oakland, Maryland, First United Corporation is a 
bank holding company that, through the bank and its non-bank subsidiaries, provides an array of financial 
products and services primarily to customers in four Western Maryland counties and three Northeastern West 
Virginia counties.  The company operates 23 branches.  In March 2017,First United completed a subscription 
offering of common stock, which raised approximately $9.3 million.  As of September 30, 2017, the loan-to-
deposit ratio was 84% and loans were 65% of total assets.  As of the same date, total assets, deposits, and 
ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ Ϸ1.4 billion, $1.0 billion, and $120.8 million, respectively.   
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Hamilton Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: HBK). Founded in 1915 and headquartered in Towson, Maryland, Hamilton 
conducts business primarily from its seven full-service banking offices located in Baltimore City, and the 
Maryland counties of Baltimore, Howard, and Anne Arundel.  The company converted to stock form from a 
mutual savings bank in June 2012.  Hamilton is a community-oriented financial institution, dedicated to serving 
the financial needs of consumer and businesses within its market area.  IŀƳƛƭǘƻƴΩǎ ƭŜƴŘƛƴƎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŀǊŜŀ ƛǎ 
considered greater Maryland, southern Pennsylvania, Washington D.C., and northern Virginia.  Its business 
consists primarily of accepting deposits from the general public and investing those deposits, together with funds 
generated from operations, in one-to four-family residential mortgage loans (including owner-occupied and 
investor loans), commercial real estate loans, commercial business loans, home equity loans and lines of credit, 
construction loans and, to a limited extent, consumer loans.  On May 13, 2016, the company completed its all-
cash acquisition of Fraternity Community Bancorp, Inc. and on September 11, 2015, the company completed its 
all-cash acquisition of Fairmount Bancorp, Inc.  As of September 30, 2017, the company had total assets, 
ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ƻŦ Ϸ514.0 million, $394.2 million, and $61.2 million, respectively. 
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Howard Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: HBMD). Howard Bancorp, the parent company of Howard Bank, is a Maryland-
chartered trust company operating as a commercial bank.  Headquartered in Ellicott City, Maryland, Howard 
Bank operates a general commercial banking business through its 13 branches located throughout the Greater 
Baltimore Metropolitan Area.  On April 14, 2017, Howard agreed to purchase Baltimore-based, First Mariner 
Bank in a stock deal.  The combined bank will operate under the Howard Bank name and be headquartered in 
CƛǊǎǘ aŀǊƛƴŜǊΩǎ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ .ŀƭǘƛƳƻǊŜ /ƛǘȅ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴΦ  The merger is expected to close either late in the fourth quarter 
of 2017 or early in the first quarter of 2018.  On February 1, 2017, Howard raised approximately $41.4 million in 
a common stock offering.  In March 2015, Howard completed its acquisition of Dundalk, MD-based Patapsco 
Bancorp, which had total assets of approximately $218 million.  As of September 30, 2017, total loans were 83% 
of total assets and the loan-to-deposit ratio was 109%.  As of the same date, total assets, deposits, and 
ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ Ϸ1.1 billion, $862.1 million, and $130.3 million, respectively. 
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Old Line Bancshares, Inc. (NASDAQ: OLBK). Based in Bowie, Maryland, Old Line Bancorp is the third largest bank 
headquartered in Maryland.  Old Line Bancorp was formed in 2003, to serve as the holding company for Old Line 
Bank, which in turn, was created in 1989.  The bank is commercially-oriented and serves small to medium-sized 
businesses, entrepreneurs, professionals, consumers, and high net-worth clients.  Growth has occurred both 
organically and via acquisitions.  On September 27, 2017, Old Line agreed to acquire Columbia, MD-based, Bay 
Bancorp Inc. in a stock deal valued at approximately $126.5 million.  Old Line completed its acquisition of 
Damascus, MD-based, DCB Bancshares on February 1, 2017.  Ambassador Financial Group, Inc. served as the 
financial advisor to Old Line.  Old Line Bank has 28 branches located in its primary market area of suburban 
Maryland (Washington, D.C. suburbs, Southern Maryland and Baltimore suburbs), including Anne Arundel, 
Baltimore, Calvert, Carroll, Charles, Montgomery, Prince George's and St. Mary's counties.  Old Line also targets 
customers throughout the greater Washington, D.C. and Baltimore metropolitan areas.  As of September 30, 
2017Σ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΣ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ Ϸ2.1 billion, $1.7 billion, and $203.3 million, 
respectively. 
 

 

 
 

  
 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence 

 
  


